were assessed for the presence of inflammation 

and when it present whether granulomatous or 

non-granulomatous in morphology. Further, the 

presence of Leishmania-Donovan (LD) bodies 

and dermal granulomata were evaluated to 

correlate with the panniculitis. 

Results: 

One hundred twenty-three (123) units were 

studied. Mean and SD values were used to 

describe the continuous variables and 

percentages and chi-square test for categorical 

variables. Risk association was described by 

using the Odds Ratio. 95% confidence interval 

and probability level less than 0.05 were used for